RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 319

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF DAVID MAILLET AS CITY ENGINEER.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:9-140 governs the appointment of a municipal engineer, whose term of office shall be 3 years; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 45:8-43, the Clerk of the City of Vineland shall file with the secretary-director of the State Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors the name of the municipal engineer designated, appointed or employed, by the municipality; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ordinance No. 2017-72, the City Engineer of the City of Vineland shall be the Supervisor of the Division of Engineering and shall be directly responsible to advise the Business Administrator and other municipal elected officials and employees in the proper compliance and administration of various laws, regulations, technical practices, operations and management techniques with regards to the Division of Engineering; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer shall be a licensed professional engineer of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Brian Myers, P.E. was appointed by the Mayor to a three year term commencing on July 1, 2018 and ending on June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Engineer Myers submitted his resignation from the position of City engineer effective June 6, 2019; and

WHEREAS, David Maillet, P.E. No. 24GE04577100, has served as interim City Engineer since the resignation of Engineer Myers and meets all the qualifications of this position;

WHEREAS, the City Engineer shall be appointed for and shall serve during the term of office of the Mayor appointing him and until the appointment and qualification of a successor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the action of the Mayor of the City of Vineland in appointing David Maillet as City Engineer, effective August 13, 2019 to fill the unexpired term ending on June 30, 2021, be and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	Council President
City Clerk	